DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/03/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

1/17/21

1/17/21

CENTERS	OR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-039	
STATEMENT OF I		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
34G169 B. WING					11/17/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
FRIENDWAY GROUP HOME				202 FRIENDWAY ROAD		
TRIEROWAT		-		GREENSBORO, NC 27409		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		

W 130 PROTECTION OF CLIENTS RIGHTS CFR(s): 483.420(a)(7)

The facility must ensure the rights of all clients. Therefore, the facility must ensure privacy during treatment and care of personal needs.

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interviews, the facility failed to assure that privacy was maintained for 4 of 6 clients (#1, #2,#3, and #4). The findings are:

A. The facility failed to ensure privacy was maintained for client #1 during medication administration. For example:

Observations in the group home on 11/16/20 at 4:30 PM revealed client #1 to stand in the kitchen in front of the medication administration door. Continued observation revealed staff C to pass a cup with medication and yogurt to client #1 which could be observed by clients and staff entering and exiting the kitchen. Further observation revealed client #1 to take the medication and drink a glass of water in front of the closed medication room door as directed by staff C. At no point during the observation was client #1 offered privacy during her medication administration.

Interview with the Health Services Coordinator (HCS) on 11/17/20 verified that all clients should receive medication in the medication room with the door closed to ensure privacy. Interview with the facility nurse on 11/17/20 confirmed that all clients should receive medication administration in the medication room with the door closed to ensure privacy. Interview with the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP)

The facility will ensure privacy for all clients when w 130 appropriate throughout the home routine to include but not limited to medication administration, when clients are in their bedroom, and during dressing.

For clients #1, #2, #3 and #4, the QIDP will schedule in-service training for all staff assigned to the home. Each client's IPP will be reviewed with staff. Staff will be instructed to always ensure privacy for the individuals to include knocking on the bedroom door before entering, closing the door to the medication room during the medication pass and closing door to client's bedroom or bathroom during dressing or care of personal needs. Staff is encouraged to promote participation of the client in ensuring privacy such as closing the door during personal care or treatment.

The program manager will monitor twice a week in the home during the dressing routine and the medication administration routine to ensure privacy for all clients.

The QIDP will monitor weekly in the home to ensure continued compliance to privacy.

1/17/21

DHSR-Mental Health

DEC 2 1 2020

Lic. & Cert. Section

TITLE

LABORATØRY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Qual

(X6) DATE

12-16-2020

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/03/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CLIVILI	COT OIL WILDICAIL &	WILDICAID SERVICES			OMR N	0. 0938-039	
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
W.		34G169	B. WING		11	/17/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 202 FRIENDWAY ROAD GREENSBORO, NC 27409			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	medication in the medical closed to ensure prival administration. The Collents have a right to medication administration. The Goldents have a right to medication administration. B. The facility failed to maintained for client # example: Observation in the group observation period on 6:30 PM revealed staff various times without # Continued observation and exit client #2's roothe observation period the client's room. Interview with the heal (HCS) on 11/17/20 reverseive privacy in their opened or closed. Con HCS also verified that requested to enter the entering. Further intervintellectual development verified that male staff clients' rooms without Frequesting to enter. So	It should have received her dication room with the door and during medication all DP also confirmed that all privacy when receiving tion. It ensure privacy was 2 while in her room. For a while in her room. For a while in her room with the 11/16/20 from 4:30 PM to for the content of the con	med phys Med in th For the 0 staff	facility will ensure for all clier ications are administered as sician's orders, with no excep ications will not be crushed ue physician's orders. Clients #1, and all other client QIDP will schedule in-service assigned to the home. The Fent to assist the QP in the training of the control o	nts that outlined in the stions. Inless indicated as in the home, training for all RN will be	1/17/21	
	C. The facility failed to #4 during dressing. For	provide privacy for client	ā				

PRINTED: 12/03/2020

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES		•	FORM APPROVED
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		34G169	B. WING		11/17/2020
03000000000000000000000000000000000000	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AY GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 202 FRIENDWAY ROAD GREENSBORO, NC 27409	1 111112020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
	from 6:00 PM - 6:15 F up from the living roor room, leaving his bedi observation revealed undressing next to his open. Further observe enter client #4's bedro directive for client #4 t and come out of the ro observed to exit the cl opened. Subsequent of #4 to put his clothes b observed by all passes observation revealed of with the door left open provided privacy while Interview with the HCS client #4 should have to changing clothes and obedroom. Further inte confirmed staff should #4's door prior to enter #4 to close his bedroom D. The facility failed to maintained for client #5 example: Observations in the gro	Power property of the property of the provided privacy when staff entered the provided privacy was 3 while in her room. For	W	130	

participating in a picture activity. Continued observation revealed staff A to enter and exit client #3's room at various times throughout the observation period without knocking or requesting

to enter her room. At no point during the

observation period did staff A knock on client #3's

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/03/2020 FORM APPROVED

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO.	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE COŃSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
		34G169	B. WING		11/17	/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 202 FRIENDWAY ROAD GREENSBORO, NC 27409		72020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 130	Continued From page door or request to ent		W 13	30		
W 368	staff A should have kn and requested to enter room. Continued inter confirmed that all staff client's room whether to respect privacy of the with the QIDP confirm afforded privacy in the DRUG ADMINISTRAT CFR(s): 483.460(k)(1)	ocked on client #3's door reprior to walking into her review with the HCS also is should request to enter a the door is open or closed the client. Further interview ed that clients should be ir rooms at all times.	me coi me	ent's medication regimen will be instructed to not crushedications. RN and QP will ancerns with staff on the admedications to include but notedication is to be crushed.	client #1's address any ninistration of all	ft
	Based on observation interview, the system failed to assure all drug	or drug administration gs were administered 's orders for 1 non-sampled	in t rou The ens	e program manager will mothe home during the medical tine to compliance to physical e QIDP will monitor weekly sure continued compliance ders.	ation administration ician's orders.	1/17/21
	11/17/20 revealed clier to go to the medication morning medications. revealed staff to punch medications consisting vitamin D3, and calciur observation revealed s and mineral rich into a transfer it to a small breef.	Continued observation pre-packaged of cetirizine hcl, lisinopril, m magnesium. Further taff to then add vita sprout medication cup and				

the crushed medications into a medication cup

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/03/2020 FORM APPROVED

OLIVIL	TO TOTAL MEDIONICE &	THE DIONID OF WICES				OWR N	<u>O. 0938-039</u>
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G169	B. W	ING_		11	/17/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDIENDY	VAY GROUP HOME				202 FRIENDWAY ROAD		
FRIENDY	VAT GROUP HOWE				GREENSBORO, NC 27409		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	1	ID REFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE ROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 369	Continued Francisco	. 4	W acet	The t	facility will ensure that all clients	are afforde	d 1/17/21
VV 300	Continued From page		VV 368L	dmi	ing when appropriate to participa	te in the	
		#1 followed with a cup of		nno	inistration of their medications an	d have	
	water.			t the	ortunities to participate in learning	/ knowledg	e
	Daview of client #41s :			ido	eir medications to include name, effects, etc.	purpose an	d
		ecord on 11/17/20 revealed		iue i	enecis, etc.		
		ed 6/1/20 through 9/30/20 sules are partially broken	F	or c	lients #1 and #6 the OIDD		
		osage. Continued review of	S	ervi	lients #1 and #6, the QIDP will so	chequie in-	
	record did not indicate	Ā	service training for all staff assigned to the I All the clients' (6 of 6) IPP will be reviewed			.	
	medications should be		s	taff r	relative to client training and part	wed with	
			m	nedio	cation adminstration. Staff will be	instructed	1/17/04
	Interview with the hea		to	allo	ow clients to pour water and prep	aro	1/17/21
	(HSC) on 11/17/20 revealed she was not aware if client #1's medications should be crushed.		m	edic	cations from pill pack to medication	on cun in a	
			et	ffort	to promote client independence	in cup III al	1
	Interview with the qual		m	edic	annlicable		
		sional (QIDP) verified she	st	aff v	cation administration. Per IPP, as will be instructed to prompt clients	s to respond	4
	was not certain whether		to	stat	ff questions concerning the name	e of	1
		e crushed. Further interview ed all client medications	m	edic	, per their		
		d according to physician's	W 371 re	spe	ctive IPPs.	, ,	
	orders.	a according to physician's					
W 371	DRUG ADMINISTRAT	ION	Th	ne pi	rogram manager and QIDP will n	nonitor	
	CFR(s): 483.460(k)(4)		tw	rice a	a week in the home during the m	edication	
	(-)		ac	ımın	istration routine to ensure client i	training to	1/17/21
	The system for drug ac	dministration must assure	pa	artici	pate in self-administration of their	r	
	that clients are taught t	to administer their own	me	edic	ations.		
	medications if the inter	disciplinary team	L.	_			
		Iministration of medications	Į i n	ie Q	IDP will provide in-service training	g to all	
		tive, and if the physician	sta	aff to	address the security of the med	ication	1 1
	does not specify otherw	vise.	roc	om.	Staff will be instructed to lock the)	
			me	olca	ation room at all times except wh	en	
	This STANDARD is se	st mot an avidance of him	ad	HINI t los	istering medications. Specifically	staff will	
	This STANDARD is no	and interview, the system	110	c lea	ive the medication room before lo	ocking the	
	for drug administration	Section 1 to the second section of the section of t	uo	or, (I	hereby always maintaining secur	ity of the	
	- '- '- '- '- '- '- '- '- '- '- '- '- '-	erved during medication	medications. The QIDP, Home Manager or the				
		ovided the opportunity to	LITE	CON	rills Specialist will conduct medica	ation pass	
	participate in medicatio		200	serv	rations in the home on a weekly b	asis to	
	,		IC: (1)	2011 E	compliance.		

provided training related to the name, purpose

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/03/2020

						FURIN APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G	— 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G169	B. WING _		_	11/17/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	
FDIENDIN	WAY OROUR HOME			202 FRIENDWAY ROAD		
FRIENDW	AY GROUP HOME			GREENSBORO, NC 2	7409	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORF	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE RENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	
W 371	Continued From page	: 5	W 37	71		
	135-50-100-100-100-100-100-100-100-100-100	edications administered.				
	The findings are:					
	A The system for dr	ug administration failed to				ì
		provided the opportunity to				
		ion self-administration or				
		ed to the name, purpose				
	and side-effects of me	edications administered.				
	Observations in the or	roup home at 7:20 AM on				
		nt #1 was prompted by staff				<i>3</i> 1
	to go to the medication	n room to receive her				
		Continued observations				
	revealed client #1 to re					
		g of cetirizine hcl, lisinopril, agnesium, vita sprout, and				
		observations revealed staff				
	to pour client #1 crush					
		give it to the client followed				
		subsequent observations				
	revealed at no time du					
		ere teaching of medication				
		ide effects of client #1's				
	medications.					
	Interview with the heal	th services coordinator				
	(HSC) on 11/17/20 cor	nfirmed staff had been				1
		at least the name of their				
	medication. Continue					
	qualified intellectual di					7
		f had been trained to teach				
		poses and possible side tions. Further interview				
	with the QIDP confirme					
	provided teaching to c					
		tion regarding the names,				
	purpose and side effect					

B. The system for drug administration failed to

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/03/2020 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 34G169 B WING 11/17/2020 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 202 FRIENDWAY ROAD FRIENDWAY GROUP HOME GREENSBORO, NC 27409 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION PREFIX **PREFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY)

W 371 Continued From page 6

assure client #6 was provided the opportunity to participate in medication self-administration or provided training related to the name, purpose and side-effects of medications administered.

Observations in the group home at 7:30 AM on 11/17/20 revealed client #6 was prompted by staff to go to the medication room to receive her morning medications. Continued observations revealed client #6 to receive her morning medications consisting of gavilam powder, benztropine, divalproex, ferrous sulfate, therems m, vitamin D, vitamin E and clonazepam. Further observations revealed staff to pour pre-packed medications into a medication cup and give to client #6 to take with a cup of water mixed with gavilam powder. Subsequent observations revealed at no time during the medication administration was there teaching of medication names, purposes or side effects of client #6's medications.

Interview with the health services coordinator (HSC) on 11/17/20 confirmed staff had been trained to teach clients at least the name of their medications. Continued interview with the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) confirmed staff had been trained to teach clients the names, purposes and possible side effects of their medications. Further interview with the QIDP confirmed staff should have provided teaching to client #6 during her medication administration regarding the names, purpose and side effects.

W 371



ROY COOPER • Governor

MANDY COHEN, MD, MPH • Secretary

MARK PAYNE • Director, Division of Health Service Regulation

December 4, 2020

Melissa Bryant, Administrator Community Based Care (CBC) 3210 Fairhill Drive Raleigh, NC 27612

Re: Recertification Completed November 17, 2020

Friendway Group Home, 202 Friendway Road, Greensboro, NC 27409

Provider Number #34G169

MHL#041-070

E-mail Address: mbryant@communityinnovations.com

Complaint Intake #NC00166420, NC00171194

Dear Ms. Bryant:

Thank you for the cooperation and courtesy extended during the recertification survey and complaint investigation survey completed on November 17, 2020. This survey was required for continued participation in the Medicaid program.

Enclosed you will find all deficiencies cited listed on the Statement of Deficiencies Form (CMS-2567). The purpose of the Statement of Deficiencies is to provide you with specific details of the practices that do not comply with regulations. You must develop one Plan of Correction that addresses each deficiency listed on the CMS-2567 form and return it to our office within ten days of receipt of this letter. Below you will find details of the type of deficiencies found, the time frames for compliance and what to include in the Plan of Correction.

Type of Deficiencies Found

Standard level deficiencies were cited.

Time Frames for Compliance

 Standard level deficiencies must be corrected within 60 days from the exit of the survey, which is January 17, 2021.

What to include in the Plan of Correction

- Indicate what measures will be put in place to **correct** the deficient area of practice (i.e. changes in policy and procedure, staff training, changes in staffing patterns, etc.).
- Indicate what measures will be put in place to prevent the problem from occurring again.
- Indicate who will monitor the situation to ensure it will not occur again.
- Indicate how often the monitoring will take place.
- Sign and date the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 Form.

MENTAL HEALTH LICENSURE & CERTIFICATION SECTION

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES • DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION

LOCATION: 1800 Umstead Drive, Williams Building, Raleigh, NC 27603
MAILING ADDRESS: 2718 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2718
www.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr • TeL: 919-855-3795 • FAX: 919-715-8078

Make a copy of the Statement of Deficiencies with the Plan of Correction to retain for your records. Please do not include confidential information in your plan of correction and please remember never to send confidential information (protected health information) via email.

Send the original completed form to our office at the following address within 10 days of receipt of this letter.

> Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section NC Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

Please be advised that additional W tags may be cited during the Life Safety Code portion of the recertification survey.

A follow up visit will be conducted to verify all deficient practices have been corrected. If we can be of further assistance, please call Clarissa Henry at 704-589-2523.

Sincerely,

Clarissa Henry, MHSA, QP Facility Compliance Consultant I

Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section

Enclosures

Cc:

DHSR Letters@sandhillscenter.org qmemail@cardinalinnovations.org